
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO 

 
 
MADELINE MOE, et al. 
 
                   Plaintiffs, 

 
Case No. 24-cv-002481  
 
Judge Holbrook 
 
 
 

                              v.  
 

 

DAVID YOST, et al. 
  
 
                  Defendants. 

 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiffs Madeline Moe, by and through her parents and next 

friends, Michael Moe and Michelle Moe; Michael Moe; Michelle Moe; Grace Goe, by and 

through her parents and next friends, Garrett Goe and Gina Goe; Garrett Goe; and Gina Goe 

hereby appeal to the Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District of Franklin County, Ohio, from 

the final judgement entry of Judge Michael Holbrook of the Franklin County Court of Common 

Pleas entered on August 6, 2024. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Freda J. Levenson   

Freda J. Levenson (45916) 
Trial Attorney 

Amy Gilbert (100887) 
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. 
4506 Chester Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44103    
Levenson: (216) 541-1376 
Office: (614) 586-1972 
flevenson@acluohio.org 
agilbert@acluohio.org 
 
David J. Carey (88787) 
Carlen Zhang-D’Souza (93079) 
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. 
1108 City Park Ave., Ste. 203 
Columbus, Ohio 43206 
(614) 586-1972 
dcarey@acluohio.org 
czhangsdouza@acluohio.org 
 
Chase Strangio (PHV 27521-2024)   
Harper Seldin (PHV 27516-2024)  
Leslie Cooper (PHV  27717-2024)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 

FOUNDATION 
125 Broad Street, Floor 18   
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2500   
cstrangio@aclu.org   
hseldin@aclu.org   
lcooper@aclu.org 
 

Miranda Hooker (PHV 27555-2024) 
Kathleen McGuinness (PHV 27547-2024) 
Jordan Bock (PHV 27554-2024)   
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 570-1000 
mhooker@goodwinlaw.com  
kmcguinness@goodwinlaw.com  
jbock@goodwinlaw.com 
 
Lora Krsulich (PHV 27558-2024) 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
601 S Figueroa St., 41st Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 426-2500 
lkrsulich@goodwinlaw.com 
 
 
 
 

Counsel for Plaintiffs  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on August 6, 2024, the foregoing was electronically filed via the 
Court’s e-filing system. I further certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by email upon 
the following parties: 

  
Erik.Clark@OhioAGO.gov 
Amanda.Narog@OhioAGO.gov 
Steven.Oldham@OhioAGO.gov 
LMartin.Cordero@OhioAGO.gov 
 

/s/ Freda J. Levenson   
Trial Attorney for Plaintiffs 
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